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Slough Borough Council 

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet 

DATE:  
 

16 September 2024 

SUBJECT: 
 

Budget Management Report Quarter 1 

CHIEF OFFICER: 
 

Annabel Scholes, Interim Executive 
Director of Finance & Commercial 
Services 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Neil Haddock, Interim Strategic Financial 
Manager, Financial Planning & Reporting 
 

WARD(S): 
 

ALL 

PORTFOLIO: 
 
 

Councillor Smith – Leader of the Council 
Councillor Chahal – Lead Member 
Financial Oversight 
 

KEY DECISION: YES 
 

EXEMPT: NO, except Appendix 10 which is exempt. 
 

APPENDICES: 
 

1  Adult’s Services 
2  Children’s Services 
3  Regeneration, Housing & Environment 
4  Chief Executive’s Office 
5  Finance & Commercial 
6  Law and Governance 
7  Public Health & Public Protection 
8  Capital 
9  Recovery Action Proposals 
10 Outline 

  
1. SUMMARY and RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1.1. This report sets out the Council’s current and forecast financial performance 

for the financial year 2024/25 as at the end of Quarter 1, June 30th. The report 
also contains relevant information relating to management controls and activity 
that support current financial resilience and longer-term financial sustainability.    
 
Recommendations: 
 
That Cabinet approve the following: 
 

1. General Fund (Revenue) – A projected outturn of £171.568m, being 
£11.817m overspend (7%) on an approved budget of £160.202m.  
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2. A virement of £1.000m from the Contingency budget to the Corporate 

Resources budget in respect of a savings target for Business Rates Income 
that will not be realised until 2025/26  .     
 

3. Subject to appropriate due diligence, develop the suite of Recovery Actions to 
deliver mitigations of up to £11.423m as outlined in Appendix 9 .  
 

4. Approve the following actions: 
 

 
 
That Cabinet note the following based on the above approvals: 
 
 

 
 

5. General Fund (GF) (Capital) – The revised capital budget (approved at July 
cabinet) is £35.428m with a projected outturn of £33.560m resulting in 
underspend of £1.868m.  
 

6. Housing Revenue Account (HRA Revenue) – A surplus of £3.734m is 
forecast against a budgeted surplus of £3.477m, a favourable variance of 
£0.257m. 
 

7. Housing Revenue Account (HRA Capital) – The revised capital budget 
(approved at July cabinet) is £25.003m with a projected outturn of £16.941m 
resulting in an underspend of £8.062m. 
 

 £m 
Adult Social Care reserve – Defer recruitment for an 
additional Financial Assessment and Benefits Officer 

0.150 

Better Care Fund reserve – utilise carry forward 2.667 
Public Health reserve – Uncommitted reserve to meet eligible 
public health overspend within the General Fund 0.081 

TOTAL 2.898 
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8. Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) – There is an overspend of £0.155m in the 
Schools Block due to higher than anticipated costs for growth in 2024/25. 
Further details are set out in para. 7 of this report including the risks 
 

9. Council Tax and Business Rates collection – As at 30 June 2024, actual 
council tax collected was 28.05% (target 29.10%) and actual business rate 
collected was 29.75% (target 30.5%). 
 

10. Sundry Debt – Total outstanding sundry debt including adult social care debt 
as at 30 June 2024 was £13.848m. Based on the age profile of the debt, 
£5.342m is the calculated bad debt provision (39%). 
 

11. Financial Resilience – The Council remains committed to improving financial 
resilience, moving towards financial sustainability and improvement in 
governance and process as laid out in the Directions issued by Government 
and a capitalisation direction for exceptional finance support in 2024/25. 
 

12. Once the Council has concluded the outstanding financial accounts, a formal 
financial resilience statement will be prepared. 

 
2. Commissioner Review  

 
2.1. "Commissioners note the 2024/25 forecast financial outturn as at Quarter 1, 

work to date in developing mitigations and risks exposure for 2025/26 should 
recurrent mitigations not be identified.  The Council will need to continue to 
identify proposals, undertake due diligence and assess and refine the forecasts 
on a regular basis using the latest information available." 

 
3. REPORT 
 
3.1. The 2024/25 budget and Medium-Term Finance Strategy were approved by 

Full Council on 7th March 2024, based on an estimated financial deficit of 
£348.045m, analysed as follows: 
 

Up to 2023/24 £298.645m 
2024/25  £  23.078m 
Future Years £  26.320m 

 
3.2. The budget was set in the context of a challenging external environment and 

known risks within the budget and prior year accounts still to be audited. The 
section 25 statement that accompanied the budget setting for 2024/25 
provided a statement on the robustness of estimates and adequacy of 
reserves including the continued need for exceptional finance support. The 
current status of the Council’s accounts to be audited are as follows: 
  
• 2018/19 Final Accounts in the process of being signed off by the auditors 

shortly 
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• 2019/20 Draft Accounts published and the statutory public inspection period 
closed on June 20th 2024. 

• 2020/21 Draft Accounts published and the statutory public inspection period 
closed on August 8th 2024. 

• 2021/22 Accounts in progress and due to be published in September. 
• 2022/23 Accounts to be completed and now scheduled to be ready for 

publication by the end of September. 
• 2023/24 Accounts to be completed. 
• 2024/25 Budget Delivery / forecast. 
• 2025/26 - 2028/29 MTFS. 

 
3.3. Having multiple financial years actively being worked on is an extremely 

challenging environment and adds considerable risk and uncertainty to 
financial planning and refreshing the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 

4. GENERAL FUND 
 

4.1. Summary 
 

4.1.1. Table 1 below summarises departmental and non-departmental budgets 
year to date and projected outturn. Based on approval of the 
recommendations earlier in this report, the Council has a balanced position 
for 2024/25 with risks still to manage such as delivery of savings, increased 
demand on services, recruitment challenges (agency and interim staff offset 
in part by vacancies), non delivery of savings offset by some underspends. 
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Table 1: Forecast Outturn 
 

 

 
 

4.1.2. Table 2 provides a summary of delivery of savings progress. Of the 
£12.183m approved savings, £9.669m is included within the forecast. 
However, only £5.779m (47%) have either been delivered or are on track for 
delivery which represents a small deterioration since the assessment done 
at the time of setting the budget which suggested £6.471m was rated as 
green. Further work is ongoing within departments to deliver savings at risk 
and increases the risk within the forecast if these savings are not delivered. 
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Table 2 Summary of Savings Forecasts 

 
 

4.1.3 A breakdown of departmental forecasts can be seen in appendices 1- 8. The 
key variances are set out below and are detailed in the appropriate appendix: 

           
£m 

Support for People with Learning Disabilities  2.175 
Localities Social Work  4.036 
Mental Health Services 1.975 
Rehabilitation, Recovery and Reablement  
& Long-Term Occupational Therapy   1.144 

Inclusion relating to processing of Education Health & Care Plans 
and Home to School Transport  1.486 

Temporary Accommodation – 844 Cases 6.565 

Finance  1.906 
 

5. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
 
 

5.1. The General Fund capital budget was originally £23.3m in 2024/25. There 
are carry forwards from 2023/24 of £22.9m totalling £46.2m. There has 
been a further refresh to the phasing of the capital programme up to 
2027/28 to form a more realistic plan of spend over the course of the 
programme, which was approved at July Cabinet. The total budget for 
2024/25 is now £35.4m. 

 
5.2. The capital spend up to the end of June 2024 is £1.0m. The programme has 

been forecast monthly and shows spend expecting to increase from July 
2024. Nevertheless expenditure to date is low relative to the budget. 
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Programme spend will be profiled over the year and monitored closely such 
that underspends can be identified and appropriate action taken with regard 
to project delivery and capital financing. 

 
5.3. The forecast for 2024/25 at Quarter 1 is £33.5m. The underspend in 

Children’s (£0.6m) and A4 Cycle Lane project (£0.5m) are due to delays in 
procurement which have pushed the projects back. The DfT grant forecast 
has been reduced by £0.5m to reflect revenue use of the funding, this is 
transferred to revenue to net off costs when they are incurred. 

 

CAPITAL Revised 
Budget 

Actuals 
to date 

Projected 
Outturn  Variance 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 
General Fund:       0 
Adults 1,589 205 1,589 0 
Children Services 9,464 237 8,878 -586 
Regeneration, Housing & Environment 24,375 583 23,093 -1,282 
GF Total 35,428 1,025 33,560 -1,868 

 
 

6. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) 
 

6.1. The HRA forecast is an increase in surplus to (£3.735m), a positive 
movement of (£0.257m). The ongoing pressure on housing management 
staffing costs is fully offset by underspend in utility costs, repairs and 
management and additional lease renewal income for two car parks. 

 
6.2. The HRA surplus will be transferred to the HRA general reserves at the end 

of the year to meet future & exceptional housing stock management, 
maintenance and improvement needs.   

 

7. CAPITAL PROGRAMME (HRA) 
 
 
7.1. The Capital HRA budget in 2024/25 is £24.7m. In addition, there have been 

carry forward requests from 2023/24 of £0.3m, this has been approved by 
Cabinet in July 2024, total revised budget £25.0m. 

 
7.2. The HRA capital spend up to the end of June 2024 is £0.351m. 
 
7.3. The forecast for 2024/25 at Quarter 1 is £16.9m. The £8.0m underspend is 

due to; Decarbonisation works (£4m), based on current plan for 24/25 but 
work is underway to mitigate this underspend, Empty Property acquisitions 
(£1.5m) no properties have been identified to purchase at this time and 
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Foyer House (£3.3m) which is no longer expected to be purchased. This is 
offset by an over spend relating to Roof, Window and Door replacements 
(£0.8m).  

 
7.4. Expenditure to date is low relative to the budget. Programme spend will be 

profiled over the year and monitored closely such that underspends can be 
identified and appropriate action taken with regard to project delivery and 
capital financing. 

 
 
7.5. The table below summarises the position for capital; a more detailed 

breakdown, by individual project, is provided in Appendix 8. 
 

CAPITAL Revised 
Budget 

Actuals 
to date 

Projected 
Outturn  Variance 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 
RMI Capital Programme 14,573 163 10,400 -4,173 
Planned Maintenance Capital 2,880 188 3,791 911 
Affordable Homes 7,550 0 2,750 -4,800 
HRA total 25,003 351 16,941 -8,062 

 
 

8. DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT 
 
 

8.1. DSG balances for the 4 blocks are separately included and are currently 
forecast net nil, with the exception of a £0.155m overspend in the Schools 
Block due to higher than anticipated costs for growth in 2024/25. This will be 
funded by the £0.253m underspend in the 2023/24 Schools Block relating to 
growth.  

 
8.2. At present, the DSG High Needs Block budget is forecast to be on budget 

but there is an acknowledged, but as yet unquantified, pressure due to the 
backlog and additional new EHCP plans. In addition there will be a 
requirement for Out Of Borough placements, which could also increase the 
forecast significantly. A new resource has been recruited for the High Needs 
Block to analyse the data and support future forecasts and plans. 

 
8.3. Cost allocations into the HNB from other areas require reviewing to ensure 

compliance with DSG guidance and this could have repercussions for the 
General Fund forecast, both for 2024/25 and future years. 
 

8.4. In addition to the budgeted DSG blocks, there are scheduled DSG Safety 
Valve payments of £3.24m due in 2024/25 subject to criteria being met.  
This was not budgeted. 
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9. COUNCIL TAX AND BUSINESS RATES PERFORMANCE 
 

9.1. Stats are collated on collection rates for Council Tax and Business Rates 
and reported on an on-going basis.  The collection rate achieved compared 
to the rate assumed in setting the budget impacts on the following year’s 
budget.  The position to date is as laid out in the table below. 

 

 
 
9.2. In respect of Council Tax, collection is currently 1.05% behind target, which 

equates to approximately £1m in cash terms.  It is also behind the position 
in June 2023, which was 29.03%.  However, in 2024/25 prepayments are 
down £0.525m compared to 2023/24, and an error on the “Recovery Runs” 
report meant that the June court date was missed.  There will be 2 court 
dates in July which will allow a catch-up with a consequent impact on 
collection rates.  It is forecast that collection will move closer to target by the 
end of August. 

 
9.3. In respect of Business Rates, collection is currently 0.75% behind target, or 

approximately £0.9m in cash terms.  It is also behind the position in June 
2023, which was 30.48%.  However, there are 4 accounts which distort the 
collection position, one where the debtor is disputing a change made by the 
Valuation Office, and therefore withholding payment, and the other 3 where 
the debts are normally paid by an agent in monthly instalment but where no 
payments have been made this year.  In the first instance the debtor has 
been advised to pay the current assessment, and in the latter, the agency 
have advised they will pay shortly; recovery action will commence shortly if 
this is not done.  If these accounts are brought up to date the Council would 
be ahead of target and last year’s collection rate. 
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10. SUNDRY DEBT AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE DEBT 
 

10.1. The current position as at 30th June 2024 for sundry and adult social care 
debt is shown in the next table including a current assessment of the bad 
debt provision requirement. 

 

 
 
10.2. The total level of Adult Social Care debt included above is £4.523m. 
 
10.3. The net bad debt provision for accounts receivable debt and court costs 

debt were £5.486m higher than needed at year end 2023/24. An 
independent review of the debt provision has been undertaken as part of the 
balance sheet review. Based on this review and the Councils assessment, a 
prudent approach has been taken to release £3.500m of the bad debt 
provision as part of the recovery actions and continue to review the 
provision each month to assess any further release later in the financial 
year. The current budget assumes a £0.500m contribution to the provision 
which will now not be made and instead contribute towards the recovery 
action, meaning that in total there is a total of £4.000m one off recovery 
action following this review.  

 
10.4. As at the 30 June 2024 the balance outstanding for Sundry Debts was 

£17.222m. Applying the formula used to estimate the level of provision 
required suggests this requires a provision of £5.342m. The current 
provision is £6.106m. This implies that a drawdown of £0.765m would be 
possible. This is not built into the forecast at this time. 

 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 10



11. FINANCIAL RESILIENCE AND SUSTAINABILITY 
 

 
11.1. The Council remains committed to improving financial resilience, moving 

towards financial sustainability and improvement in governance and process 
as laid out in the Directions issued by Government and a capitalisation 
direction for exceptional finance support in 2024/25. Once the Council has 
concluded the outstanding financial accounts, a formal financial resilience 
statement will be prepared. 

 
11.2.  In summary: 
 

a) The Expenditure Control Panel (ECP) remains in place requiring the 
S151 Officer to approve all spend in alignment with the S114 notice. 
The process is currently under review as the S151 and HR Director both 
now attend the panel meetings and can see the challenges and need to 
change. 
 

b) The current assumption on the capitalisation direction is £348.045m of 
exceptional finance support can be repaid primarily through asset sales 
and capital receipts is under review due to the realisation that the asset 
assumptions need revising; 

c) Asset sales are expected to contribute towards repayment of the 
capitalisation debt. A target of £400m capital receipts was set and as at 
31 March 2024, £225.3m (gross), £223.3m (net) was achieved. To date 
in 2024/25 capital receipts has yielded £0.8m (gross), £0.7m (net) from 
a budget assumption of £40.5m gross. There is one further sale 
expected to conclude in July 2024 and an assessment being concluded 
against the MTFS assumptions.  As noted above these assumptions are 
being revised;  

d) An independent assurance review of the balance sheet and ledger was 
commissioned to provide assurance for exceptional financial support. 
The report has been shared with MHCLG (then DLUHC) and provides 
recommendations and next steps which has also been reported to 
members of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee on 10th 
July, and incorporated into the Council’s Financial Improvement Plan 
(FIP); 

e) The following table provides an overview of reserve balances during 
2024/25. By 31 March 2025, the budget smoothing reserve will be 
£8.350m although this has not yet been reduced for commitments 
during 2024/25 which relate to the creation of the Transformation Fund 
which could total £4m.The general fund reserve will be £22.000m  
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11.3. As part of the Council's recovery, we are developing a financial resilience 

tracker and will be further reported in Q2. 
 
11 IMPLICATIONS of the RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

11.1 Financial implications 
 

This is a financial report and therefore gives consideration to the financial implications 
throughout the report. 

11.2  Legal implications  
 

11.2.1 Section 31 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires the Council 
to set a balanced budget at the start of each financial year. Section 28 of the 
Local Government Act 2003 requires all local authorities to review actual 
expenditure against this budget on a regular basis during the year. Where it 
appears that there has been a deterioration in the financial position, the 
local authority must take such action as is necessary to deal with the 
situation.  

11.2.2 The Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities made a 
direction under s.15 of the Local Government Act 1999 on 1 December 
2021 (which has subsequently been updated). The Direction required an 
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action plan to achieve financial sustainability and to close the long-term 
budget gap. This report contains significant information on the work 
undertaken to improve financial sustainability and to close the in-year and 
longer term budget gap, although there are significant risks and the Council 
will still need a capitalisation direction for some years to come. In addition, 
the appointed commissioners have reserve powers to exercise the function 
of proper administration of the Council’s financial affairs and all functions 
associated with the strategic financial management of the Council, including 
providing advice and challenge of the budget and scrutinising all in-year 
amendments to annual budgets.  

11.2.3 The Council’s best value duty requires it to keep under review its services to 
ensure continuous improvement. This includes having a financial strategy 
and budgets which are clearly aligned with strategic priorities and a robust 
process for reviewing and setting the budget. There should be a robust 
system of financial controls and reporting to ensure clear accountability and 
a clear strategy to maintain adequate reserves. There should be collective 
accountability for the budget and MTFS both at officer and political level. 
Regular financial reporting to Cabinet ensures members are aware of the 
issues mid-year and the mitigating measures in place, as well as providing 
for public accountability.  

11.3  Risk management implications 
 

11.3.1 There are significant risks related to the monitoring of the Council’s 
financial position and implementing mitigation and recovery proposals. In 
the first instance it is imperative that budget holders have a clear 
understanding of their budget position and make reasonable assumptions 
including consideration of spending pressures and compensating mitigation 
to determine their forecast. Whilst the financial monitoring of complex 
budgets is difficult, it is important to determine a baseline so that members 
and senior officers can see the scale of mitigation and recovery actions, and 
the resultant impact on service delivery necessary to deliver a balanced 
budget. 

11.3.2   Budget holders, supported by Finance, need to ensure that forecasts are 
accurate and are reviewed in light of changing circumstances throughout 
the year, 

11.3.3   Actions taken by departmental management teams to identify mitigations 
and recovery actions similarly need to be monitored and included in regular 
reports.  

11.3.3   Steps taken to develop and monitor the effectiveness of regular budgets, 
mitigations and recovery actions 
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11.4 Environmental implications 
 

There are no specific environmental implications arising from this report 

11.5 Equality implications 
 

There are no specific equality implications arising from this report 
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Appendix 1 Adult Social Care : Table 1 – Monitoring Forecast 

 

Adults Services
2023/24 

Provisional 
Outturn

Original 
Budget

Virements
Current 
Budget

Actuals to 
date

Projected 
Outturn 

Variance
Risks  / 

Opportunities
Notes

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Commissioning -2,522 -579 0 -579 -1,784 -1,276 -697 190 1
Community Team for People 
with Learning Disabilities

15,322 14,206 0 14,206 2,170 16,381 2,175 300 2

Localities Social Work 22,466 18,587 0 18,587 5,726 22,151 3,564 900 3
Mental Health 6,714 6,740 0 6,740 1,230 8,236 1,496 400 4
People Adults Management -3,185 -4,138 0 -4,138 -510 -7,786 -3,648 50 5
Rehabilitation, Recovery and 
Reablement & Long Term 
Occupational Therapy

1,350 223 0 223 549 1,401 1,178 0 6

Safeguarding Partnership Team 683 533 0 533 147 775 242 0 7
Grand Total 40,828 35,572 0 35,572 7,528 39,882 4,310 1,840

Notes

The forecast reflects a continued reliance upon interim staff for senior roles in the Service £0.055m. Increased Deprivation of Liberty 
Safeguards assessment fees to address the backlog of referrals requiring review £0.080m. Historical savings target no longer being delivered 
due to increased costs across the Service £0.100m; the forecast spend is in line with 2023/24.

People Adult Management (£3.648m) - reflects historical savings target delivered in individual Services in the Directorate £1.127m. Out of 
Hours joint arrangement reflecting the same level of activity as 2023/24 £0.098m. Funding from MSIF grant (£1.207m) offset by pressures . The 
in-year Mitigation Action Plan totals (£5.753m) reflected within the respective Services, including securing a greater level of funding of 
(£3.723m) reflected here. Funding increases include: a review of the overall funding from the BCF reflecting the grant annual uplift of 8.4% 
(£0.606m) ; a retrospective review of the BCF contributions relating to services in 2023/24 (£0.500m); release of the uncommitted element of 
the Adult Social Care Reserve (£1.480m); receipt of the balance of the Market Sustainability & Improvement Fund grant funding allocation 
(total allocation £1.907m) into Adult Social Care (£0.610m);Release of Social Care additional Discharge Funding Grant into Adult Social Care 
(£0.527m). Risk relates to the interim arrangements for the Director of Adult Social.

Commissioning (£0.697m) - the commissioning restructure agreed at DLT has been paused due to activity taking place with the Target 
Operating Model. There are a small number of essential posts currently covered by interims funded by agreement with the Integrated Care 
Board (ICB) resulting in a non-recurrent underspend of (£0.432m); programme of activities deferred resulting in an underspend of (£0.205m).  
Risk of £0.190m relates to funding agreements currently in negotiation, the current expectation is the negotiation will result in a positive 
outcome for SBC resulting in the removal of this risk for future reporting (risk not included in the projected outturn).   

CTPLD £2.175m - reflects an overspend relating to services to clients of £2.122m (14%); the forecast spend is in line with 2023/24; the 
reconfiguration of Packages of Care across the Directorate increased costs within this service area by £0.049m; this was a net nil effect across 
the Directorate. Risk relates to the estimated increased volume of packages of care during 2024/25 £0.300m  

Localities Social Work £3.564m - reflects an overspend on employees due to reliance on interims £0.503m (16%); payments to third party 
organisations who provide accommodation & support of £4.015m (19%) against budget; increased forecast receipts primarily in respect of 
Deferred Payment Packages (£0.569m) (10%); the forecast spend is in line with 2023/24. Included in the forecast is a contingency for Provider 
Uplifts at 4.0% compared to the budgeted uplift of 2.9% for 50% of all Providers categories £0.550m.  Providers have until the 30th June 2024 
to apply for a fee uplift over & above 2.9% subject to a credible business case having been submitted & interrogated – with negotiations taking 
place as appropriate & subject to approval via DECP & DLT.  The reconfiguration of Packages of Care across the Directorate reduced costs 
within this service area by (£0.480m); this was a net nil effect across the Directorate. Risk relates to the estimated increased volume of 
packages of care during 2024/25 £0.900m (risk not included in the projected outturn). 

Mental Health £1.496m - reflects an overspend mainly relating to payments to providers of £2.199m (44%) partly offset by increased ICB 
contributions (£0.155m). There are multiple vacancies across the Service projecting an underspend of (£0.367m); the forecast spend is greater 
than 2023/24 by £1.522m mainly reflecting fee uplifts & an increased number of Service Users (22) that have been approved in quarter 1 of 
2024/25 at a cost of £0.533m; the reconfiguration of Packages of Care across the Directorate increased costs within this service area by 
£0.432m; this was a net nil effect across the Directorate. Risk relates to the estimated increased volume of packages of care during 2024/25 
£0.400m (risk not included in the projected outturn). 

Rehabilitation, Recovery & Reablement & Long Term Occupational Therapy £1.178m - reflects an overspend relating to increased employee 
costs of £1.079m (43%) primarily due to an overspend in agency within the Rehabilitation, Recovery & Reablement & Long Term Occupational 
Therapy Service.  The Service is under review; the forecast spend is in line with 2023/24.   
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Table 2 – ASC Saving RAG Rating 

 
 

Savings Description  Total 
£000’s Delivered On 

Track
Some 
risk

Major 
Risk

Mitigating 
Savings

Savings 
Forecast

 Over / 
(Under) 
delivery 

Key Milestones Notes 

Adults Services
Improved occupancy of Care 
Home block bed contract 34 0 0 34 0 0 34 0 None defined 1

Undertake a full and robust 
review of the Adult Social Care 
Fees and Charges policy

507 0 0 507 0 0 507 0

Review existing charging policies vs statutory guidance clarifying compliance and estimate 
opportunity for increasing contributions – autumn 23;  Undertake process analysis to ensure 
systems enable adherence to agreed policy changes – autumn 2023; Establish additional 
capacity rqd to implement changes and develop a new BAU model – autumn 2023 (then 
immediate recruitment); Communicate policy and any changes to key stakeholders across SBC 
and other partners – early 2024; Identify areas of greatest return and prioritise resources – 
early 2024; 

1

Public Health contribute 
funding towards healthy life 
expectancy priorities across 
the borough

411 0 411 0 0 0 411 0

​​It is proposed any unallocated PH allocation is incorporated within a PH Transformation fund to 
deliver health priorities across SBC. There is a requirement to evidence how the investment 
improves health and improves measures in the PHOF. ​Regular monitoring and reporting of the 
use of PH funds and outcomes will be reflected in routine SBC reports and required returns to 
support assurance process.​ 

2

Remove Transformation 
Savings Programme 
consultancy support

350 350 0 0 0 0 350 0
Confirmation budget is permanent and available to release as saving. Transitional and BAU 
arrangements agreed within ASC and Finance functions to continue to model, support, validate 
and report progress on delivering savings to various forums

3

Review Direct Payment 
packages to ensure funded at 
the appropriate level

313 0 0 313 0 0 313 0 ​Continuation of the current model being delivered within 2023/24 1

Develop innovative 
technological support for 
residents to be more 
independent

300 47 0 253 0 0 300 0

Diagnostic complete and presented to DLT September 2023; ​Care Line cohort used as pilot for 
early implementation to expand the AT offer and opportunities in order to reduce  packages. 
Establish robust financial methodology to record and evidence savings delivered. Dec 2023; 
​Further client reviews and phase 1 roll out Dec 2023 – Mar 2024 ​Phase 2 roll out April 2024 – 
March 2025​ 

1

Review fees and charges in 
line with national increases in 
social security benefits

226 0 0 226 0 0 226 0
​Care Line cohort used as a pilot for early implementation to expand the AT offer and 
opportunities in order to reduce the care packages. Establish robust financial methodology to 
record and evidence savings delivered. – Close December 2023 

1

Review support packages 
transferring to Adult Services 
from Children's Services

214 31 0 183 0 0 214 0

Transitional arrangements in discussion with Children’s Services in advance of transfer to 
Adult Social care. Case by case review completed with options for provision identified and 
agreed in timely manner. The saving of £214k represents a 45% cost reduction compared to 
the cost on transition from Children’s Services

1

​​Develop the Domiciliary Care 
market to encourage greater 
competition and reduce unit 
costs

154 0 0 154 0 0 154 0
​Undertake a detailed assessment of the current market and develop providers to build 
increased capacity and competition within the market to drive down unit costs prioritising new 
clients

1

Increased recruitment of 
permanent employees resulting 
in reduced reliance on higher 
cost interims

121 50 0 71 0 0 121 0
Develop a strategy to recruit and retain staff especially for those hard to fill posts.  
Communicate strategy with key stakeholders, setting maximum thresholds for numbers of 
interims, with a process agreed for reporting performance

1

Develop reablement services 
for residents to be more 
independent

100 100 0 0 0 94 194 94

​Clarify opportunity to include further review capacity into Hospital SW Team – Oct – Dec 2023; 
​Recruit additional SW/OT Capacity to increase review capacity – Feb – Mar 2024 ​Reduce 
number of weeks of Reablement and DTA used as improvements in independence clarified 
earlier throughout 2024/25​ 

1

Various Operational Savings a 89 0 0 89 0 0 89 0 Communicate strategy with Managers to cascade and ensure workforce compliance. 1

Various Operational Savings c 48 0 0 48 0 0 48 0 Communicate strategy with Managers to cascade and ensure workforce compliance. 
Recruitment to posts currently covered by interims throughout the year. 1

Various Operational Savings b 21 0 0 21 0 0 21 0 Arrange in year journal within ASC Cost Centres reflecting appropriate recharge based on 
activity 1

Adults Services Total 2,888 578 411 1,899 0 94 2,982 94

Narrative
1 Savings some risk of delivery; position reported to Adults Board (02-07-24).

3 Consultancy contract ceased (31-03-24).
2 Public Health funding of health & wellbeing programme across Adult Social Care; business case to be submitted to Public Health Board (04-07-24).
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Appendix 2 Children 

Table 1 – Budget Monitoring Position 
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Table 2 – Savings Position 

 

 

  

Savings Description  Total 
£000’s Delivered On 

Track
Some 
risk

Major 
Risk

Mitigating 
Savings

Savings 
Forecast

 Over / 
(Under) 
delivery 

Key Milestones Notes 

Children's Services

Home to School Transport - to 
reduce spend and ensure fit for 
purpose

205

    205 - (205)

Specifically, the travel provision/support/advice offered will begin to be fully introduced 
from April 2023 subject to individual service user risk assessment being complete and 
any change being identified as appropriate and reasonable. The savings in the case 
will be split and realised over two financial years, 23/24 and 24/25, to account for the 
impact of the academic year changes and statutory obligations

Review Education & Inclusion 
Staff structure 53

      53 - (53)

​​This plan could be implemented within three months from the start of a staff 
consultation process. Some regrading of jobs is necessary. Some grading of new jobs 
is also necessary. Close work is needed with HR. Some project support will be 
needed to support the AD to implement.​ 

Further savings related to 
Education & Inclusion staff 
restructure 200

    200 - (200) None defined

School Transport 100     100 - (100) None defined
Restructure 50       50 - (50) None defined

Capita Software Solutions – 
Contract savings 47

      40        7 47 -

Undertake pre-market engagement (EoI Stage) Complete (Pre April 23)  /Direct award 
contract to existing supplier Backdated to April 23  /Develop specification and 
commercial model Dec 2023 /Establish project board Sept 2023 /Release ITT to 
market Jan 2024 /Evaluate ITT returns Oct 2024 /Submission of new contract to the 
board Dec 2024 /Award contract Feb 2025 /Transition to new service  March 2025 to 
March 2026 New service begins Mar 2026

Childrens Centres 37       37 37 - None defined; fee review to follow benchmarking exercise
Children's Services Total 692 - 77 7 608 - 84 (608)

Notes
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Appendix 3 – Regeneration, Housing & Environment 

Table 1 – Budget Monitoring Position 
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Table 2 – Savings Position 

 

Savings Description  Total 
£000’s Delivered On 

Track
Some 
risk

Major 
Risk

Mitigating 
Savings

Savings 
Forecast

 Over / 
(Under) 
delivery 

Key Milestones  Notes 

Regeneration, Housing & 
Environment
Move to fortnightly waste 
collections 281 281           281                  - Full project plan to be developed to mobilise on 26 June 23. Project Mgmt Office support needed. Commitment to 

have determined collection round structure by February 23        1 

Review of public area lighting to 
ensure efficient usage 175 175           175                  - 

​Agree format to dim  Dec 22;  ​Decision Paper : Jan 23; ​Confirm current stock: Jan 23; ​Select & agree trial areas: 
Jan 23;consult with key stakeholders : Jan 23; ​Analyse data & share/consult with stakeholders: Apr/May 23; 
​Review trial areas June to Nov ‘23 ​Re-run trials Dec ‘23 ​Cabinet Report on new policy : Mar 24​​​ 

       2 

Waste  - Reducing Costs, & 
Tonnage and Increased 
efficiencies

1,267 1,067 200        1,267                  -  Negotiate with Grundon’s (1st meeting  14/11); ​Benchmarkvs other LAs; ​Seek Exemption & Cabinet approval to 
extend contract subject to price/BV – Jan/Feb ‘24; ​Prepare & seal Deed of Variation – Mar/Apr ‘24​         3 

Transfer station and Waste 
Sorting Improvements 228 228           228                  - 

Obtain quotes from Shorts for disposal/rates for card etc. – (Nov ’23) ​- Seek advice from specialists for 
replacement Transfer Station unit – On hold pending capital programme review ​- Cost Transfer Station & prepare 
an invest to save model - On hold pending Cap Prog review ​- Undertake assessment on current recycling material 
in the transfer shed & start using internal staff to sort material – Dec ’23 onwards​ 

       4 

Review of On / Off street parking 
charges 220 220           220                  - 

​​Review all charges & usage figures – On-going Sept ’23 – Nov ‘23 ​Benchmark tariffs & start preparation of Traffic 
Orders -  Dec ’23 to Jan ‘24 ​Review & consult as needed on parking charge changes - Dec ’23 to Feb ‘24 ​Consult 
on TRO’s – Feb ’24 to Mar ‘24 ​Seek Cabinet approval for new tariffs – Mar/Apr ‘24 ​Seal TRO’s & implement new 
Tariffs – Apr ‘24 ​Apply new charges for parking for staff – Apr/May ‘24​ 

       5 

Review of Planning Services 218      218           218                  - 
​Submit new JDs for every  post.  JDs reviewed & market assessment of salary to take place. ​Consultation on new 
structure if needed . ​New structure implemented, job adverts/recruitment to take place incl. if suitable contractors 
can be brought in house. ​Above likely to go live  24/25 with posts filled in that financial year. 

6

Additional income by reviewing 
vacant and rented sites current 
charge

215              15 200           215                  - ​The proposals will be implemented in advance of 24/25 but the benefits of marketing & renewal negotiations are not 
generally immediate. 7

Environmental Services 
Restructure 200 200           200                  - 

Review all posts, budgets & JDs: on-going Review all posts, budgets & JDs: on-going ​Re-draft all relevant JDs & re-
evaluate posts : on-going  ​Consult with unions: Mar/Apr ‘24 ​Consult with staff : Apr/May ​Respond to consultation : 
May/June 

8

Review of Facilities Management 
spend and implement efficiencies 200            130 70           200                  - 

​​​​Review of planned preventative maintenance requirements at corporate buildings.   ​Upskill technical team to deliver 
more in-house. ​Retender of specialist SMEs to deliver VFM against reduced spec. ​Triage all R&M jobs to deliver 
more in-house, reducing work given to external SME to reduce costs.   ​Savings via reductions made in 
works/specs rqd & Mgmt of reducing number of buildings as part of the asset disposal programme. ​​​ 

9

Energy efficiencies across all 
Council buildings 200      200           200                  -  None defined 10

Review of The Curve 175      175           175                  -  None defined 11
Environmental Quality  - Refocus 
on Statutory work 130 130           130                  - ​Redesign service – Jan/Feb ‘24 ​Cost structure with finance– Feb ‘24 ​​Consult with HR/Unions – Mar ‘24 ​Advise 

affected staff – Mar ‘24 ​Respond to consultation Apr ‘24 ​Implement new structure – May ‘24      12 

Review office space to ensure 
efficient and fit for purpose 130 130           130                  - Options 2 & 3 can be implemented Dec 23 ; ​Option 5 following Cabinet decision Mar 24; ​ ​Building Mgmt technical 

team to be trained on BMS & regular recording & auditing to be part of daily routine of staff checks 13

Ensure Rating Appeals are 
completed for vacant sites 125 125 125           125                  -  There are a number of companies who will manage this process & one will be procured on the usual basis to act 

on behalf of the council. Fees are usually payable as a proportion of the savings made.  14

Parks & Open Spaces - 
Community activity to reduce 
costs

100 100           100                  - 
​Identify all parks & maintenance regime – Dec ‘23 ​Identify locations/areas for biodiversity & the relevant cost & 
subsequent saving Dec ‘23 ​Reduce the relevant budget to support general maintenance for biodiversity areas. Jan-
Feb ‘24 ​Sublet some parks/open spaces to community groups Feb-Mar ‘24​ 

     15 

Review of charges for grounds 
maintenance to HRA properties 100 100           100                  - 

​​Review with the housing service all housing land & calculate the level of service being provided – On-going Sept – 
Dec ‘23 ​Review charges based on new assessment - On-going Sept – Dec ‘23 ​Review charges in line with S20 – 
Dec ‘23 ​Commence new recharges to the HRA – Jan/Feb ‘24​ 

     16 

Property Services New Operating 
Model 94 94 94             94                  -  None defined 17

Minimising costs of holding 
vacant sites 91 91 91             91                  -  None defined 18

Street Cleansing Improvements 71 71             71                  -  Start engagement, work up proposals - Sept 23 / Review service & identiy areas of over-deployment  - Jan 24; 
restructure service & reduce headcount via consultation exercise - May 24      19 

Staged closure of Hatfield car 
park 51 51 51             51                  - 

​​Review usage & operational function of the car park – On-going Sept to Dec ‘23 ​Review business rates, energy, 
maintenance & security - On-going Nov to Dec ‘23 ​Notify Parking enforcement contractor – Dec ‘23 ​Advertise 
proposed changes to users – Jan to Feb ‘24 ​Implement new operational changes. – Mar ‘24​ 

     20 

Allotments  - Community 
partnership and pricing 50 50 50             50                  - 

​​Consult with parish councils & community groups/leaders – Dec ‘23 ​Consult with legal to mitigate any legislation 
required - Nov '23 ​Produce SLAs with  various groups - Feb/Mar ‘24 ​Cabinet approval for change of Mgmt Mar/Apr 
‘24 ​Sign/Seal legal agreements with 3rd parties. May-Jun ‘24​ 

     21 

Chalvey Waste Amenity - 
operational efficiencies 50 50             50                  - 

​​Review costs for Sunday operations at the HWRC  ​Contact neighbouring LA’s for benchmarking on HWRC options 
& tendering of materials – on-going ​Seek Cabinet approval for closure of Sunday services – Mar ‘24 ​Complete 
Procurement Business case for saleable materials – Apr ’24  ​Produce tender documents & advertise tender – 
May/June ‘24 ​Evaluate & Appoint contractor – July ‘24​ 

     22 

Ensure all Insurance Charge 
Recovery through Service 
Charges

50 50             50                  -  Obtain insurance breakdown from Council’s insurers & this is not always readily available under Municipal 
policies. Once available 24/25 recharges will be issued. ​  23

Slough Town FC Stadium Lease 15 15             15                  -  None defined      24 
Regeneration, Housing & 
Environment Total   4,436         145 #####  1,028     411          411      4,436               - 
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Table 3 – HRA Budget Monitoring position 

 
  

NOTES
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

23 Rent reviews in progress
24

Whilst savings were legal it was decided not to pursue due to Budget changes underlining Central Government’s dislike of Rates Mitigation schemes.

Savings offset against parks and open spaces vacancy

Increase recharges to HRA for grounds maintenance costs
Only emergency health & safety work to continue. All other works stopped to deliver savings.

Restructure in two phases - first phase Sept 24

Savings in cost centre due to operational effciencies in staffing
Savings in relation to business rates. Only complete closure will ensure savings achieved. Currently on the asset disposal list. Mitigating savings to be found elsewhere in the service.

Savings to be delivered by holding 1 vacant post

Arbour Park Stadium - long lease to be signed off

Project Manager onboard and is udertaking a review to identify the the way forward. 
Deliverable by holding to 2 vacant posts

Fornightly waste collections being delivered - savings on track.
Energy is being procured at lower rates and efficiency savings practices are being enabled.

Increase in on and off street parking charges implemented. Ongoing monitoring to track savings delivery.
Services restructure planned over the next 12 months. Costs analysis of the proposed restructure show that, a smaller but better paid workforce would achieve the required savings. 
Rent reviews in progress, surveyors in the process of evaluating sites.

Grundons waste contract extension to take effect from August'24 so 8months savings projected. 
Some pressure on staffing crew teams as required to sort and transfer waste in the interim. 

Delivery could be delayed due to consultation and HR engagement process 
Savings of £130k made on procurement delivered, further savings through closure or sale of buildings etc.  Children Centre reduced from 10 to 5 centres reducing BM spend to upkeep site.
Energy is being procured at lower rates and efficiency savings practices are being enabled. Linked to savings #2.

Current position of SMP remains unclear

Reducing office space - dependent on target operating model and identifying which are to be retained and make them more efficient and dispose the others.  
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Appendix 4 – Chief Executive’s Office 
 
Table 1 Budget Monitoring Position 

Table 2 Savings 
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Appendix 5 – Finance 

Table 1 Budget Monitoring Position 
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Table 2 Savings 
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Appendix 6 – Law & Governance 

Table 1 – Law and Governance Monitoring 

 

Table 2 – Law and Governance Savings 

 

  

Law and Governance
2023/24 

Provisional 
Outturn

Original 
Budget

Virements
Current 
Budget

Actuals to 
date

Projected 
Outturn 

Variance
Risks  / 

Opportunities
Notes

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Democratic Services 1,893 1,928 0 1,928 276 1,735 -193 1
Registrars and Coroners 260 245 0 245 70 221 -24 2
Grand Total 2,154 2,173 0 2,173 347 1,956 -217 0

1

2

The Democratic Service forecasted an underspend of £0.193 million, driven by several factors. Firstly, there are savings of £0.073 
million from unfilled vacant positions. The challenges in recruiting suitable candidates have led to prolonged vacancies, reducing 
staffing costs below budgeted levels. Secondly, since there is no local election in 2024/25, the election budget of £0.187 million will 
not be utilised. Additionally,  Wexham Parish will contribute £0.024 million towards prior year election costs.
However, these underspends are offset by pressures within Legal Services. The salary for the Monitoring Officer post exceeded budget 
by £0.052 million. Moreover, Electoral Registration faces a pressure of £0.037 million due to increased postage and computing costs.  
In summary, while there are significant savings from unfilled positions and unused election budgets, these are balanced by higher-than-
expected costs in legal staffing and electoral registration

The service  forecasted underspend of £0.024m suggests that the service anticipates generating sufficient income from weekday 
weddings and ceremonies. This additional revenue is expected to offset some of the service's operational costs, resulting in overall 
savings. The increase in weekday bookings may be due to a growing trend of couples opting for less traditional wedding days, possibly 
to benefit from lower venue costs or greater availability. Consequently, this shift in customer behaviour has positively impacted the 
service's financial outlook, leading to the projected underspend. The movement of £0.002m from period 2 is due to the increased 
forecast  on equipment in line with expectation of spend.

Savings Description  Total 
£000’s Delivered

On 
Track

Some 
risk

Major 
Risk

Mitigating 
Savings

Savings 
Forecast

 Over / 
(Under) 
delivery 

Key Milestones  Notes 

Law and Governance
Review of Democratic and 
Electorial Services and deletion 
of vacant roles

         39 39          39             -  None defined 1

Law and Governance Total        39          39         -          -         -            -        39           - 

Notes
Budget removed at source and post deleted from establishment
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Appendix 7 – Public Health and Public Protection 

Table 1 – Public Health and Public Protection Monitoring 

 

Table 2 – Public Protection Savings 

 

  

Public Health & Public 
Protection

2023/24 
Provisional 

Outturn

Original 
Budget

Virements
Current 
Budget

Actuals to 
date

Projected 
Outturn 

Variance
Risks  / 

Opportunities
Notes

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Public Health 0 0 0 0 -638 0 0 0 1

Community Safety, Housing 
Regulation & Enforcement

2,125 1,866 0 1,866 -663 1,954 88 286 2

Leisure -1,681 -1,266 0 -1,266 17 -1,654 -388 0 3

Public Protection 427 582 0 582 110 554 -27 0 4
Emergency Planning 140 168 0 168 40 163 -5 0 5
Grand Total 1,011 1,350 0 1,350 -1,133 1,018 -332 286

Notes

Operational expenditure reflective of 2023/24 (£0.05m).

Community Safety, Housing Regulation and Enforcement forecast overspend of £0.088m reflects the changes in the CCTV and Careline contracts 
which have been transferred to Thames Valley Police and Adults Social Care respectively at a net cost reduction of (£0.168m) partly offset by CCTV 
cabling licence costs of £0.039m; other understated accruals relating to 2023/24 of £0.059m.  Enforcement Officer post £0.041m costs 
previously not forecasted; Head of Public Protection £0.120m (reflecting interim arrangement moving to permanent September 2024) 
unbudgeted. Risk relates to the new CCTV partnership with Thames Valley Police which is currently in dispute in respect of SBCs financial 
commitment to the operation; the indicative contribution in 2024/25 is £0.286m (risk not included in the projected outturn).

Income inflated as part of MTFS 2024/25, however, income levels unachievable net £0.019m.  Food Safety and Trading Standards employee 
vacancies (£0.046m).

Leisure Services is reporting a forecast underspend of (£0.388m) mainly relating to employee vacancies of (£0.366m). Included in the forecast is an 
estimate of the repairs and maintenance required for the Leisure facilities £0.050m, currently there is a scoping project underway to obtain a more 
accurate estimate of costs. 

Public Health ringfenced grant allocation for 2024/25 is £8.214m. The projected forecast is that this allocation will be fully expended in 
2024/25. Any balance would be transferred to the Public Health Reserves. 

Savings Description  Total 
£000’s Delivered On Track Some risk Major Risk

Mitigating 
Savings

Savings 
Forecast

 Over / 
(Under) 
delivery 

Key Milestones  Notes 

Public Health & Public 
Protection

Review the Domestic Abuse 
Grant recharge to ensure it 
reflects actual cost and Review 
Enforcement for efficiencies

124 0 83 41 0 0 124 0

​​Recharging  DA post for 24/25 – work with finance to ensure grant 
guidance adhered to, simple recharge of funds;  ​Deletion of Asst 
Housing Enforcement Officer Post – mini consultation exercise 
with staff and unions. Can be completed this (23/24) financial year 
so post would be deleted prior to new financial year. ​Deletion of 
Community Warden Post would require consultation. To be 
designed and take place commencing Jan 2024 and completed by 
end of Feb with a view of post being deleted prior to  new financial 
year and the Member of staff supported to secure alternative 
employment or made redundant. Redundancy costs to be met 
corporately in line with standard practice.​ 

1

Income Projects 20 0 20 0 0 0 20 0  In year budget reduction so budget managers clear from the 
outset what resources are available.  2

Public Health & Public 
Protection Total 144 0 103 41 0 0 144 0

NOTES

2 Savings on track to be delivered within existing budget.
1 Savings forecast to be delivered, however, some risk at this stage relating to the Enforcement Officer post saving; alternative savings identified.
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Appendix 8 – Capital Monitoring 

Table 1 – General Fund 

 

    

  

CAPITAL PROJECTS
Rephased 

Budget
Actuals to 

date
Projected 

Outturn 
Variance Notes

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
GENERAL FUND
Disabled Facilities Grant 1,589 205 1,589 0
Adults TOTAL 1,589 205 1,589 0
Primary Expansions 167 0 167 0
Schools Modernisation Programme 1608 0 1,400 -208
SEN Resources Expansion 1527 0 1,527 0
Special School Expansion-Primary,Secondary & Post 16 5818 197 5,400 -418
Secondary Expansion Programme 5 40 45 40
Schools Devolved Capital 119 0 119 0
Childcare expansion 220 0 220 0
Children's Services TOTAL 9,464 237 8,878 -586
Capital Works following Stock Condition Survey 400 1 401 1
B4899 Localities Strategy North (Britwell) 150 0 130 -20
Asset Disposal 908 126 1,002 94
Cornwall House-Fire Strategy 900 0 900 0
Estate Strategy 2,000 0 2,000 0
Flood Defence (Sponge City) 1,671 14 1,513 -158
Zone 1 - Sutton Lane Gyratory (MRT) 210 18 210 0
Zone 4 - Stoke Road (Stoke Rd TVU junction) 2,118 118 2,119 1
Langley High Street Improvements LEP 186 57 186 0
A4 Safer Roads 890 13 814 -76
A4 Cycle Lane 5,285 84 4,840 -445
 Electric Vehicle Network 1,274 0 1,274 0
Car Club 100 0 100 0
Carbon Management - Public Sector Decarb. Scheme 22 0 22 0
Reading Archives - Extension (SBC Contribution) 243 0 243 0
Cemetery Extension 100 0 100 0
Upton Court pathway 75 0 75 0
Cippenham Bridges 150 0 150 0
Swimming Pool Support Fund 295 0 295 0
Additional Transport & Highways Grant funded projects 2,489 117 1,984 -505
Patching, surfacing and highway replacement works 261 0 261 0
LTP Implementation Plan 288 0 259 -29
DSO Replacement Fleet 1,200 0 1,080 -120
DSO Food/Fibre vehicles and Caddies 400 0 400 0
Destination Farnham Road 2,360 35 2,335 -25
Burnham Station 400 0 400 0

Regeneration, Housing & Environment TOTAL 24,375 583 23,093 -1,282

GENERAL FUND TOTAL 35,428 1,025 33,560 -1,868
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Table 2 – HRA 

 

 

 

CAPITAL PROJECTS Rephased 
Budget

Actuals to 
date

Projected 
Outturn 

Variance Notes

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
HRA
RMI Capital Programme
Commissioning of Repairs Manitenance and Investment Contract 250 0 250 0
Boiler Replacement and heating 618 0 618 0
Kitchen & Bathroom Replacement 1,000 0 1,000 0
Electrical Systems 328 -1 328 0
External rendering, repairs and redecoration of housing block 1295 -11 1,295 0
Garage & Environmental Improvements 500 0 500 0
Capitalised Repairs 103 0 102 -1
FRA & Asbestos Removal Works 2,000 1 2,000 0
Major Aids & Adaptations 308 -1 307 -1
De-carbonisation Works 8,171 175 4,000 -4,171
RMI Capital Programme Total 14,573 163 10,400 -4,173
Planned Maintenance Capital
Windows and Door Replacement 328 0 626 298
Roof Replacement 2,000 -18 2,658 658
Structural 83 0 37 -46
Planned Maintenance Capital Total 2,880 188 3,791 911
Affordable Homes
Tower and Ashbourne 0
Affordable Homes 0
Garrick House 1,000 0 1,000 0
Empty Property Acquisitions 1,500 0 0 -1,500
The Foyer, Beacon House 3,300 0 0 -3,300
Rigby Lodge 1,750 0 1,750 0
Total Affordable Homes 7,550 0 2,750 -4,800
HRA TOTAL 25,003 351 16,941 -8,062

CAPITAL PROJECTS TOTAL 60,431 1,376 50,501 -9,930
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Q1 Budget Management Report 

Appendix 9 - Table 1 – Summary of Indicative Recovery Action Proposals 

Directorate Title of Proposal £m 
Cabinet 

Approval
? 

Adults Services Review of Adult Social Care Reserve (one-off) 0.150 Yes 

Adults Services Review of Better Care Fund Reserve (one-off) 2.667 Yes 

Public Health & 
Public Protection Review of Public Health Reserve (one-off) 0.081 Yes 

Chief Executive's 
Office Executive Assistant Restructure 0.085  

Corporate 
Services Review Bad Debt provision 4.000  

Law and 
Governance Four-yearly election funding  0.100  

Law and 
Governance Reduce Member Development budget 0.015  

Regen, Housing 
& Environment Review of available s278 balances  0.100  

Regen, Housing 
& Environment Dispose of Property in-year. 0.065  

Regen, Housing 
& Environment Review of resources – use of agency 0.100  

Regen, Housing 
& Environment Explore use of Observatory House  0.025  

Regen, Housing 
& Environment Review of available s106 balances  0.800  

Adults Services Target Operating Model Themes 0.634  

Corporate 
Services Review of Recharges from Finance to the HRA 0.400  

Slough Children 
First 

Reduction on contract price with SCF based on a 
number of different savings options 0.725  

Corporate 
Services Savings arising from delays in procurements 0.315  

Regen, Housing 
& Environment 

Review of Temporary Accommodation 
arrangements   1.000  

Public Health & 
Public Protection 

Various one-off initiatives 0.161  

TOTAL  11.423  
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Slough Borough Council 

Report To: Cabinet 
Date:  16th September 2024 
Subject: Unit 4 Agresso Cloud Migration 
Lead Member: Councillor Shaik – Lead Member for I.T., 

Customer Services, Revenue & Benefits, 
Procurement and Performance 
 

Chief Officer: Annabel Scholes 
Executive Director, Finance and Commercial 

Contact Officer: Stephen Menzies 
Interim Director of Digital, Data and 
Technology 

Ward(s): N/A 
Key Decision: YES 
Exempt: NO, except Appendix 1 which is exempt 

under paragraph 5, Schedule 12A Local 
Government Act 1972 due to legal 
professional privilege. 

Decision Subject to Call In: YES 
Appendices: Appendix 1 – Legal Advice 

1. Summary and Recommendations 
1.1. Agresso is the council’s enterprise resource planning (ERP) tool.  The functionality 

available through the application is business critical to the functioning of HR, payroll 
and finance. Without it, suppliers and staff would not be paid, and the council would 
be unable to receive income. 

1.2. In November 2023, Unit4, the application’s supplier, changed its business model.  To 
retain access to a system that is secure - one that undergoes regular/scheduled 
security patches and software updates - Unit4 is requiring all users to contract with 
them directly and migrate to their cloud platform. 

1.3. The impact of this change by the supplier is that the council will need to enter a new 
contract by December 2024 and migrate to the new hosting platform shortly 
afterwards. As a result, the change of licencing model means the council will incur 
additional revenue costs to retain the application.  With insufficient time available to 
undertake a competitive procurement a waiver of the council’s rules is required and 
reliance on an exemption under relevant regulations is required.   

1.4. The council will enter a new contract for a five-year period with the supplier before 
the December 2024 deadline, migrating to the new platform by June 2025.  This 
approach will incur some dual running costs but avoids disruption to users during the 
critical financial year end period of February to May. 

1.5. It is also recognised that the application, in its current configuration, is being 
underutilised and in parallel to procurement and migration activities it is proposed to 
deliver an improvement programme which will address long standing issues with 
incorrect workflows and poor user adoption. This will include completing deployment 
of modules and a comprehensive training programme for staff. Additional funding is 
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being sought to cover the projects costs for both the migration and process 
improvements. 

Recommendations: 
1.6. It is recommended that Cabinet: 

a) Approve the direct award of a contract to Unit 4 for a period of five years at an 
approximate cost of £2m.  The total contract value may vary due to the number of 
concurrent users as the pricing model is a per user subscription business model; 

b) Delegate authority to negotiate and approve the contract award to the Executive 
Director of Finance & Commercial, in consultation with the Lead Member for I.T., 
Customer Services, Revenue & Benefits, Procurement and Performance; 

c) Note the increase 2024/25 budget allocation for the revenue costs of the 
application of £47,000, which will be funded from the contingency, and the 
increase costs to Slough Children First and the Housing Revenue Account.  

d) Note that a growth bid of approximately £0.225m will be submitted as part of the 
MTFS cycle for members’ consideration; to be reduced in future years as dual 
running of platforms ends. This will be partially offset by an increased recharge to 
the Housing Revenue Account of £0.035m. 

e) Note a delivery of a project intended to develop improvements in the application’s 
customisation that support better use; and, a comprehensive training programme 
will need to be established to rebuild staff confidence and experience in using the 
application. Funding in the region of £258,000.  It is expected that this project will 
be funded from the transformation reserve and will form part of the finance 
improvement plan. 

Commissioner Review 
 
"Commissioners raised two issues in connection with this report and received the 
following responses: 
 
1.This represents a significant increase in revenue cost has S151 factored this into 
the MTFP or is it an additional pressure 
 
The increase in growth had not been included in the latest public iteration of the 
MTFS but has been identified as a growth item and will be reflected in the next public 
iteration.  Whilst this is essentially an additional pressure of £75k, all elements of the 
MTFS proposals will need to be reviewed and validated as we go through the 
2025/26 Budget Setting cycle. 
  
2. It says that the Unit 4 advised in November 23 of their change of business model 
which necessitates this change and that now there is not enough time to test the 
market. So, it seems that no action was taken to address the issue until now, forcing 
the Council to recommend a direct award. This doesn’t feel like a best value 
approach. What was the reason for the delay? 
  
The report is a reflection of a number of months challenging the proposal from Unit 4 
with a number of neighbouring authorities, compounded by delays in getting the 
contract figures out from Unit 4.  In reality however, even when they served notice in 
November 23, the specification, procurement and successful implementation of an 
ERP would probably take a minimum of two years. 
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Whilst the report acknowledges challenges in using Agresso, experience of the 
application elsewhere gives us confidence that  we can improve our use of the 
functionality of the application.  In short, it’s a decent system when implemented 
properly and the project will be a key contributing factor to the Finance Improvement 
Programme." 

2. Report 
2.1. This report outlines the steps and funding required to ensure that the council retains 

access to its ERP system. 
2.2. The change in business model by the supplier requires SBC to enter a new contract 

for hosting and licencing.  This allows SBC to retain access to an application that has 
regular scheduled security patches and software updates.  Failure to comply with this 
requirement would mean the council is unable to pay suppliers, staff and collect 
revenue. 

2.3. To date, the application has not been successfully adopted within the council and a 
parallel piece of work is being proposed to customise the application to meet council 
requirements and undertake comprehensive retraining of all users. 

2.4. Additional revenue and capital funding is required to: 
a) fund the increase in licencing costs for the duration of the contract; and,  
b) establish a project team to undertake the work to migrate to the new platform, 

deliver the planned improvements and support a comprehensive retraining of staff 
in the use of the application.  

Options considered 
2.5. The council has considered three options 

i. Contract with the supplier and migrate to the cloud hosting platform– 
recommended 
Directly award a contract to Unit 4 for a five-year period.  This would allow the 
council to retain access to its ERP application and migrate to the new service in 
May/June 2025 minimising disruption to service and customers. 
As part of the migration work, undertake a process improvement programme 
and a comprehensive staff retraining exercise to maximise the value of the 
application to the council. 
The improvement programme would run from October 2024 until the new 
service is launched in May/June 2025. 

ii. Buy a new application and migrate to the platform by December 2024– not 
recommended 
There is insufficient time and funding available to the council at this point to 
undertake a competitive procurement exercise, design and implement a new 
application and train all users by December 2024. 
Typically this type of programme takes 2-3 years and is fraught with risk.  The 
cost of undertaking a programme like this could run at over £1.5m for project 
resources alone. 
A sub-option of entering a consortium with other impacted local authorities was 
considered, but the cost and timeframes to complete remain as blockers, even 
with the obvious economies of scales that could be delivered. 

iii. Do nothing, continue as we are – not recommended 
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This is not a viable option.  From the point that the supplier withdraws access to 
security patches and software upgrades the council is at risk of data breach and 
not being able to carry out essential financial activities. 

3. Background 
3.1. An ERP system is a comprehensive IT platform that automates and manages various 

business processes.  Within Slough, we are using an ERP platform called Agresso, 
developed by Unit 4 for HR, payroll, and finance business processes. 

3.2. The application has a chequered history within Slough with many complaints around 
ease of use and incomplete business workflows, processes and purchased modules 
not deployed. 

3.3. The council’s access, use and development of the application is through: 

• A perpetual licence, valid for 25 years if the application is maintained and 
supported by Unit 4; 

• Quick Think Cloud’s (QTC) cloud hosting environment – this includes testing 
and deployment of Unit 4 updates; 

• A support and maintenance contract with Unit 4 - bug fixes, security patches, 
and general updates; and, 

• A development contract with Agylix, for ongoing customisation of the product to 
meet the council’s needs. 

3.4. In November 2023 Unit 4 advised all users that from December 2024 it would only 
provide security and software patching to applications hosted on their cloud platform.  
To continue to receive software patches users would need to commit to a five-year 
contract by December 2024, that moved the council’s application to the Unit 4 
platform and changed the licencing arrangement from a 25-year perpetual licence to 
an annual per user subscription. 

3.5. If the application is not upgraded then any changes in taxation, end of year tax 
returns and statutory reporting for DWP and HMRC would be incorrect. 

3.6. Once in contract the council would continue to receive the software patching allowing 
it to maintain the QTC hosted solution until the council migrates to the Unit 4 
platform, most likely late June 2025. 
Transformation initiatives 

3.7. The current configuration and customisation of Agresso has not been widely 
adopted.  Across all three services (HR, payroll and finance) there are ongoing 
issues with incomplete workflows, lack of ease of use and incomplete deployment of 
integral modules for example in finance – treasury management. 

3.8. Staff feel unsupported in developing their experience in using the application and as 
a council we are not using the product to anywhere near its full functionality/potential.  
Addressing these issues would support the council’s transformation journey by 
ensuring better HR information is available, suppliers and staff would be paid on time 
and the council would have much better control on budget monitoring leading to 
better financial oversight. 

3.9. Initial work has been undertaken to start bringing together a backlog of improvements 
across all three business areas to address these issues.  Progress has been slow 
due to lack of resource. 

3.10. It is recommended that in parallel to the work to migrate to the new service that the 
council undertake a programme of work to plan and develop improvements in the 
application’s customisation that support better use; and, that a comprehensive 
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training programme be established to rebuild staff confidence and experience in 
using the application. 

3.11. This work will need to be funded for an eight-month period (October to June) – a 
project manager and business analyst should be brought in to develop and deliver 
the backlog of improvements, a business change/adoption lead will also be required 
to develop appropriate training materials and deliver training to staff.  At the end of 
the business change period a library of training resources should be available, and a 
community of practice established within the council to support ongoing staff 
development and training. 

Implications of the Recommendation 
Financial implications 
 

3.12. The table below outlines the likely cost of service, based on data provided by the 
supplier on SBC’s current staff usage.  The new contract is consumption based and 
the pricing will vary dependent on the final requirements from the council, based on 
number of users, number of users accessing the application on their desktop (against 
web-based access), any additional services required and length of time dual running 
costs are required. 
 
Activity Yr 1 (£) Yr 2 (£) Yr 3 (£) Yr 4 (£) Yr 5 (£) Total (£) 
Application licencing 
(1700 users) 

216,000 283,500 297,675 312,559 328,187 1,437,920 

R/O database 17,300 18,165 19,073 20,027 21,028 95,593 
VPN connection for R/O 
database 

2,157 2,265 2,378 2,497 2,622 11,919 

Extra document storage 
each year 

 566 594 624 655 2,439 

Extra desktop users 
(85@£648 p.a.) 

55,080 57,834 60,726 63,762 66,950 304,352 

Dual running costs (Jan to 
June 2025 – Annual 
costs/12*6) 

145,300     145,300 

Total 435,837 362,330 380,446 399,469 419,442 1,997,524 

3.13. The table below shows the current cost, extended to five years to allow comparison with the 
new contract proposed by Unit 4.   
 

Yr 1 (£) Yr 2 (£) Yr 3 (£) Yr 4 (£) Yr 5 (£) Total (£) 
Likely new cost 435,837 362,330 380,446 399,469 419,442 1,997,524 
Existing Budget 273,000 286,650 300,983 316,032 331,833 1,508,497 
Annual increase 162,837 75,680 79,464 83,437 87,609 489,027 

 
3.14. Agresso is a corporate application, and costs are allocated to Slough Children First and the 

Housing Revenue Account. The following table sets out how the additional costs in 2024/25 
and 2025/26 onwards are to be allocated across the General Fund, HRA, and SCF. 

 % Share 24/25 Increase MTFS 
SCF  22.10% £16,575 £49,725  

General Fund 62.32% £46,740 £140,220  
SBC 

HRA 15.58% £11,685 £35,055  
Totals £75,000 £225,000 
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3.15. Noted below is the likely resource requirements for the project management of the migration 
to the new service, process improvements and user adoption and business change: 

Resource Duration Cost 

Project manager (Internal ICT resource)  6 months Nil 

Test manager (Internal ICT resource) 6 months Nil 

Project manager (business improvements and training) 6 months 66,000 

Change and adoption lead 6 months 66,000 

Business analyst 6 months 54,000 

Agresso application developer 6 months 72,000 

Total cost £258,000 

Legal implications  
3.16. External auditors have raised concerns about implementation of ERP systems in 

other councils, the most publicised one being s.24 recommendations to Birmingham 
City Council in relation to the procurement and implementation of its Oracle system.  
These recommendations include the need to consider the capacity of senior staff to 
deal with the necessary phases of implementation of an IT project alongside other 
competing pressures, the need for additional resources to ensure critical projects are 
completed both from within internal teams and use of external resources.  

3.17. The Council has also received reports from Grant Thornton, its external auditors, 
which have been presented to its Audit and Corporate Governance Committee.  This 
includes a report on learning from the issues arising from auditing the 2018/19 
accounts, which was presented in November 2023.  In relation to accounting 
processes and systems, the report stated that the extensive reporting facilities within 
the Agresso system appear not to have been well understood by officers preparing 
the accounts, leading to widespread use of spreadsheets and pivot tables for 
reporting, introducing more scope for error.  There were also issues with the way 
hierarchies were built, and codes were mapped with Agresso was set up leading to 
increased need for manual adjustments between the ledger and the accounts and 
was a contributory factor in the difficulties with the "Big Red Button" software.  
Overcomplexity in the way debtors and creditors and bank/cash were set up on 
Agresso led to significant extra work and the need for very complex and time-
consuming reconciliations to be produced throughout the year.  Company 
transactions, with the exception of the Children's Trust, sat within the Council's main 
ledger, requiring additional work.  Upon transfer to Agresso, a large number of 
balances from the old system were transferred without any understanding of their 
validity.  There was also a decision not to implement the Agresso asset management 
module, with the existing system then not being properly maintained.  On 
implementation of the "Big Red Button" software, the report stated the Council did not 
have the necessary resources to do the up front work of mapping of codes and data 
cleansing.  This led to the system adding to the difficulties around audit trails.  The 
one individual who implemented the system was an interim and left without a proper 
handover or knowledge transfer with the finance team not having the knowledge or 
ownership of the system. 
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3.18. The above shows the importance of having adequate resources to properly 
implement a system and to invest in training and development of staff to ensure the 
system is used to its optimum. 

3.19. The council has an urgent requirement to enter a new contract with Unit 4 for the 
provision of Agresso.  To meet this requirement, the council needs to procure a 
contract in accordance with its internal rules and procurement law. 

3.20. Legal advice was sought which outlines the urgency of the requirement, placed on 
the council by the supplier, with no opportunity for the council to delay the contracting 
process, and the nature of the service provided – business critical activities. 

3.21. Two options were considered: a) direct award using an existing framework 
agreement; and, b) a waiver of the council’s contract regulations and reliance on an 
exemption with the procurement legislation. 

3.22. Typically, in cases where the council is unable to run a competitive procurement due 
to urgency an existing framework agreement which allows direct award, and which 
names the supplier as a participant in the framework may be used to make the 
award. 

3.23. The only framework agreement that Unit 4 are named on is Crown Commercial 
Service’s RM1557.13 (G-cloud 13) framework agreement.  However, no direct award 
is available through this framework due to the pricing negotiation undertaken with the 
supplier to reduce the cost to the council. Negotiation on price is specifically excluded 
from the framework terms and conditions, therefore this option would increase the 
costs even though the Council is already in a contract with the provider. 

3.24. The remaining option available to the council is a waiver of the council’s internal 
procurement regulations and an appropriate exemption, allowable within law.  Within 
CPR, PCR2015 (current legislation) and the Procurement Act 2023 (legislation in 
force from October 2024) provision is made for a direct award where there are 
demonstrable factors which preclude a competitive procurement process: 
Contract Procedure Rules 
CPR – rule 14.10 (c) - Emergency: There is a clear need to provide a service or a 
product immediately in the instance of a sudden unforeseen crisis; the immediate risk 
is to health, life, property or environment (for example, Natural Disaster; Civil Unrest; 
Provider going into administration); 
CPR – rule 14.10 (d) Service Imperative: Demonstrable circumstance that is 
exceptional: 
Public Contracts Regulations 2015 
Regulation 32 
(2) General grounds 

The negotiated procedure without prior publication may be used for public 
works contracts, public supply contracts and public service contracts in any of 
the following cases:- 
(c) insofar as is strictly necessary where, for reasons of extreme urgency 

brought about by events unforeseeable by the contracting authority, the 
time limits for the open or restricted procedures or competitive procedures 
with negotiation cannot be complied with. 

(4) For the purposes of paragraph (2)(c), the circumstances invoked to justify 
extreme urgency must not in any event be attributable to the contracting 
authority.” 
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Procurement Act 2023 
Schedule 5 Direct Award Justifications 
(6) The following conditions are met in relation to the public contract— 

(a) due to an absence of competition for technical reasons, only a particular 
supplier can supply the goods, services or works required, and 

(b) there are no reasonable alternatives to those goods, services or works. 
(13) Where— 

(a) the goods, services or works to be supplied under the public contract are 
strictly necessary for reasons of extreme and unavoidable urgency, and 

(b) as a result the public contract cannot be awarded on the basis of a 
competitive tendering procedure. 

3.25. Based on the legal advice provided, which is appended at Appendix 1, there are 
grounds on which the council can demonstrate that the position the Council finds 
itself in is not foreseeable and it is strictly necessary for urgency and/or technical 
reasons to make a direct award.  Alternatives have been considered and none of 
these are deemed reasonable.   

3.26. This approach does pose a potential risk in that the supplier would wish to use its 
standard contract with the council.  Officers will take steps to negotiate a contract 
based on the supplier’s standard contract and terms and conditions which does not 
place either the supplier or the council in an adverse position and which allows the 
council to meet its other statutory obligations, for example obligations contained 
within the GDPR or Freedom of Information Act. 
Risk management implications 

3.27. The table below details risks: 

Status Description Mitigation 
Amber Contract T&Cs 

The council will need to negotiate with 
the supplier an appropriate contract. 

Legal engagement in the wording of 
the contract T&Cs 

Amber Dual running during migration and 
testing 
There will be a period of time when 
the application is available, but 
unusable by the council until it is fully 
configured. 
During this time the council would 
need to keep using the existing 
application, incurring dual running 
costs. 

Minimise likelihood of an overreach 
through effective planning 

Red Adequate testing plan and test group 
Without an adequate test plan there is 
a risk that the migration may fail, and 
staff will be unable to use the 
application effectively. 

An appropriate test strategy is 
developed and managed by an 
experience ICT resource. 
Test group identified by HR, finance 
and payroll 

Red Adequate adoption and training 
support 

An experienced business change 
resource is recruited 
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Successful delivery of the project is 
dependent on an appropriate adoption 
and training plan being in place.   

Clear communication approach 
adopted 
Clear delivery plans and collateral 
delivered 

Environmental implications 
3.28. None 

Equality implications 
3.29. None 

Procurement implications 
3.30.  The Council’s CPR contain a clause (14.10) on exemptions from competitive tendering. This 

provides several grounds for exemption with the caveat that the requirements of the 
PCR2015 are not breached.  Rule 14.10 (b) permits an exemption where "it can be 
demonstrated that it is in the Council’s best interest and this is clearly demonstrated." This 
procurement can proceed on this basis. The next steps from a procurement perspective 
would be: 

i. to develop an outcome-based specification which the supplier agrees to; 
ii. review the commercial offering and agree any provision to increase pricing during the 

lifetime of the contract; 
iii. review and provide advice on the contract proposed by the supplier; and, 
iv. have the contract sealed as per the council’s CPRs for contracts valued over 

£100,000. 
3.31. These activities can be delivered within the timeframes outlined in this report. 

Workforce implications 
3.32. None 

Property implications 
3.33. None 

4. Background Papers 
None 
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